hours or forty-eight (48) hours depending upon whether the employee is assigned to a 5/2 or 6/2 
schedule from one ( 1) year to the next. 

Section 22.4. Vacation Bank. All employees with twelve (12) or more years of service 
may "bank" any amount of unused vacation leave up to a maximum accumulation of one 
hundred eight (108) days to be paid upon retirement. 

Section 22.5. Vacation Payout at Death. In the case of death of an employee while still 
employed, unused vacation pay shall be paid to the employee's estate. 

Section 22.6. Ohio Revised Code. This article is intended to modify Ohio Revised Code 9.44

[...]

Number of vacation hours entitled to x the number of months remaining in the year 
12 

ARTICLE 23 
UNIFORM AND SAFETY EQUIPMENT PAYMENT 

FITNESS PAYMENT 

Section 23.1. Uniform and Safety Equipment Payments. Uniform and safety equipment 
payment shall be paid annually in a lump sum payment of one thousand two hundred and 
fifty dollars ($1,250.00) and shall be deposited into the Employee's account during an "off' 
payroll week. However, such payment shall be prorated for any employee who has been a 
non-probationary employee for less than one (1) year. Such payment shall be issued via a 
separate direct deposit the first off payroll pay period in January of every year.

[...]

Any new items added to the uniform policy shall be issued by the Employer and 
thereafter maintained with the uniform and safety equipment payment. 

a. The Employer agrees to purchase for each employee a ballistic, protective vests, carrier 
and plates each five (5) year period up to one thousand, four hundred dollars 
($1,400.00). Employees are responsible for paying the difference in cost beyond that 
amount. 

b. The Employer agrees to replace or reimburse employees for eyeglasses, dentures or 
watches if damaged or destroyed in the performance of the employee's duties. Upon

[...]

No department regulation shall prohibit an employee from bringing suit 
arising out of the employee's duties as a law enforcement officer. 

Section 28.3. Liability Insurance. The Employer will cover each employee with professional 
liability insurance. The coverage limits for each employee will provide a minimum of two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) per incident and five hundred thousand dollars 
($500,000.00) aggregate. 

ARTICLE29 
SICK LEAVE 

Section 29.1. Sick Leave. This section is intended to modify Ohio Revised Code 124.38 and 
124.39. 

Section 29.2. Accrual. All bargaining unit employees shall earn sick leave at the rate of four and

[...]

An employee who is a member of any United States Military 
Reserve or National Guard unit and is required to engage in annual training exercises shall 
be paid the difference between the employee's regular wages and the compensation from the 
military unit for up to one hundred, seventy-six (176) hours per year. Additional time may 
be granted subject to prior approval by the Director of Human Resources. If such leave is 
granted, the Employer shall only be obligated to pay the difference between the employee's 
military pay and the employee's regular pay.

[...]

Active Duty. An employee who is a member of any United States Military 
Reserve or National Guard unit and is called to active duty shall receive the difference 
between the employee's regular wages and the compensation from the military unit for up to 
one hundred, seventy-six (176) hours per year. The City shall continue medical benefits for 
any of the employee's dependents for six (6) months. 

ARTICLE35 
INJURY LEA VE 

Section 35.1. Injury Benefit. All bargaining unit members who are injured or incapacitated in 
the scope and performance of their duties or work and are entitled to workers' compensation

[...]

** Sick Leave days Max at one hundred (100) plus fifty (50) additional Sick Leave days per 
Article 29, Service Days = Total Seniority times 1.8. 

Sick Leave days, for the purpose of the Severance and Retirement Benefits calculation shall 
not exceed one hundred and fifty (150) days. 

EXAMPLE: Employee "A" is entitled to one hundred forty-five (145) days for purposes of 
computing his severance pay. (145 x 8) x ($ 24.86) = $28,837.60. 

Section 37.2. Severance at Death. In case of the death of an employee, which death occurs 
during that employee's tenure, the employee's spouse, or if no spouse, the employee's estate,